
Father Stephen E. Jeselnick 

Biographical Information 
YEAR OF BIRTH: 
YEAR OF DEATH: 
ORDINATION: 

1951 
N/A 
May 20, 1977 

Employment/Assignment History 
5/01/1976 
6/03/1977 
9/06/1977 

2/09/1987 
6/23/1978 

1/12/1980 
6/19/1980 
7/31/1980 
3/31/1981 

6/02/1981 
11/06/1982 
12/03/1982 

12/10/1982 
12/18/1982 
Spring 1983 
3/18/1983 
4/08/1983 
5/13/1983 
9/12/1985 
10/10/1985 
11/5/1985 

4/1/1986 
8/11/1986 
10/03/1986 

4/21/1987 
11/18/1996 

Associate, Our Lady of the Americas, Conneaut, PA 
Granted full faculties of the Diocese of Erie 
Faculty, Venango Christian HIGH SCHOOL w/residence at 
Assumption of 
the Blessed Virgin Mary, Oil City, PA 
Requests new assignment/residence. Wanted campus ministry 
Associate, St. Brigid and Campus Minister, Allegheny College 
w/Father William Karg 
Requests to be assigned to Notre Dame, IN (Holy Cross) 
Associate, St. Michael, Greenville, PA 
Appointed Defender of the Bond/Advocate for the Tribunal 
Bishop Watson agrees/recommends to release to 
Notre Dame, IN 
Accepted into Graduate Candidate Program at Notre Dame 
Withdraws voluntarily from Holy Cross, IN (Novitiate) 
Permitted to minister in Denver, CO, for a six-month assignment 
by Bishop Murphy 
Accepted by Archbishop Casey, Denver, CO 
Assigned to St. Mary's, Littleton, CO 
Re -assigned to Shrine of St. Anne, Arvada, CO 
Requests to enter/serve as Military Chaplain 
Bishop Murphy approves appointment to Military 
Requests incardination into Diocese of Colorado Springs, CO 
Incardination denied; Requests Leave of Absence 
Colorado Springs withdraws their faculties 
Requests permission to enter Air Force to be Chaplain and 
Additional Leave of Absence 
Requests to enter Archdiocese of Military 
Residence at Ecclesia Center, Erie, PA 
Parochial Vicar, St. Catherine, DuBois, PA; Chaplain, DuBois 
Medical Center; and Father Brugger's weekend assistant at Sigel 
and Corsica, PA 
Archdiocese Military endorses for Active Duty 
Military Archdiocese to facilitate the change from active to 
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7/14/1997 
5/01/2014 

reserve; the following month the Military endorses for inactive 
reserve duty 
Veterans Administration Hospital, Baltimore, MD 
Faculties revoked 

Summary 

Father Stephen E. Jeselnick began service in the Diocese of Erie in May 1977, and it is 
unclear when he officially retired. 

A review of the Diocese's files on Jeselnick reflected no abuse of children under the age 
of 18 and therefore he was not reportable under the guidelines established by the Church in 
2002. This "Charter for the Protection of Young Children and Young People" was established 
by the United States Conference of Catholic Bishops. Jeselnick' s file only listed two known 
victims and both were over the age of legal adulthood. 

The same cannot be said, however, for three of Jeselnick' s victims who were not included 
in the Diocese's files. The Grand Jury heard in -person testimony from three members of a family 
who each testified to their abuse at the hands of Jeselnick. Their accounts of Jeselnick' s abuse 
included genital fondling, oral, and anal sex. This occurred in the late 1970's when Jeselnick 
was stationed at St. Brigid in Meadville. All three men and several of their sisters testified that 
Jeselnick and a previously unidentified Deacon would come to their house and get intoxicated 
with their parents. Once the adults were sufficiently drunk, Jeselnick would find the boys, who 
were usually alone, and prey upon them. The three men testified that their mother worked for 
the parish and would sometimes take the boys to work with her. Jeselnick would sexually violate 
them both at home and on church grounds, and this abuse still haunts them to this day. 

No record of this family's abuse were located in the Diocesan files because the abuse 
was never reported to the Diocese and these victims only came forward in 2017. When they did 
come forward, the Diocese directed them to the Crawford County District Attorney's Office. In 
early 2017, both the Diocese and its law firm had been notified that any and all incoming child 
sexual assault cases were to be referred to the attention of the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney 
General. However, it was only after a family member reached out to a local newspaper reporter 
that they were referred to the Office of Attorney General. 

In 2014 the newly appointed Bishop of Erie, Lawrence Persico, received a letter from 
Jeselnick requesting a letter of suitability for ministry. After reviewing his file and doing an 
internet search, Persico denied Jeselnick' s faculties as a priest and informed him that he will 
never again be granted permission to serve in public ministry. 
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A 

CHRISTOPHER M. C.APOZZI 
ATTORNEY AT LAW.PC 

June 20, 2018 

The Honorable Norman A. Krumenacker, III 
Supervising Judge of the 40th Statewide Investigating Grand Jury 
Cambria County Court of Common Pleas 
Cambria County Courthouse 
200 South Center Street 
Ebensburg, PA 15931 

Re: 40TH Statewide investigating Grand Jury -Response of Stephen E. Jeselnick 

Dear Judge Krumenacker: 

Stephen E. Jeselnick did not ever sexually prey on or a victimize child engage in child 
abuse, or sexually assault an adult and the assertions in Report. No. 1 to the contrary are 
categorically untrue. 

Mr. Jeselnick is responding to Report No. 1 for three reasons. Initially, Mr. Jeselnick - 
unequivocally - denies that he did what he is accused of doing. He is innocent and the only 
possible reasons for the assertions of fact and the conclusions made in Report No. I are 
insufficient (i) investigative rigor and inquisitiveness, (ii) false testimony to Grand Jury or 
statements to the Diocese of Erie or (iii) mistaken identification. It is essential the Grand Jurors, 
the Court, the prosecuting agency and the public know this. 

Mr. Jeselnick also calls for Pennsylvania to afford the full panoply of due process rights 
to private individuals who are the subject of adverse grand jury or other governmental reports. 
The Pennsylvania Constitution embraces in its very first Article the right to "enjoy(} and 
defend}} life and liberty, of acquiring, possessing and protecting reputation, and of pursuing 
happiness" and to protect these rights through "due course of law". Pa. Coast. Art 1 § 1 

(Inherent Rights of Mankind) and 11 (Courts to be Open; Suits Against the Commonwealth). In 
cases like this one, where the Commonwealth infringes on core constitutionahights, the law 
should provide private citizens with the tools necessary to respond to these infringements. 

Due process should allow something much, much more than just the opportunity to 
author a response to heinous allegations 'and have it appended to an 800 -page plus report which 
bears the imprimatur of a grand jury, this Court and the Office of Attorney General. Due 
process demands access to the materials and testimony submitted by the Commonwealth to the 
Grand Jury, the materials collected by the prosecution in its investigation and the prosecution 
should be required to prove at a contested hearing - even when liberty is not at stake - whether 
there is enough evidence to brand a private individual a sexual deviant and child abuser. 

Finally, this response is as a matter of law, practicality, and principle, the only course of 
action open to Mr. Jeselnick to defend his reputation and vindicate his rights to enjoy life and 
pursue happiness. 

vvww.ancapozzilaw.corn . P: 412.471.1648 F: 412.592.0340 chrisecmcapozzilaw.com 
Pittsburgh: 100 Ross Street, Suite 340, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

Butler: 20120 Route 19, Gigliotti Plaza, Suite 208 Cranberry TWP, PA 16066 
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A. The Allegations Concerning Mr. Jeselnick are Fundamentally Flawed 

Mr. Jeselnick served as an ordained Priest of the Roman. Catholic Church from 1977 to 
2014. He ministered to civilians in several parishes and in the United States Air Force 
("USAF") where he served in various domestic and overseas posts. 

Mr. Jeselnick is accused of victimizing adults and sexually preying on children. These 
things did not happen. These things are not true. The primary problem with Report NO. 1 is not 
just false allegations and erroneous conclusions; the problem is it reveals a complete lack of 
investigative rigor or inquisitiveness and does not reflects that even a modicum of fairness was 
afforded to Mr. Jeselnick. 

Report No. 1 states 

[a] review of the Diocese's files on Jeselnick reflected no abuse of 
children under the age of 18. . . . Jeselnick's file only listed two 
known victims and both were over the age of legal adulthood. 

40th Statewide Investigating Grand Jury - Report No. 1, p. 102. This did not occur. 

The sum and substance of the inquiry into the issue was to review the files of the 
Diocese of Erie. .There is no mention of testimony on this issue; there is no mention of an effort 
to look beyond the records of the Diocese'of Erie and speak with the authors of the documents 
included in the files produced by the Diocese; and, there is no indication that an Office of 
Attorney General investigator conducted interviews and reported back to the grand Jury. 
Report No. 1 also does not state when, where' or what occurred; or, when and to whom it was 
first reported. In other words, there is zero corroboration of these assertions. Absent this basic 
information, it is not possible for Mr. Jeselnick to respond other than to state he didn't victimize 
anyone or prey on anyone, adult or child. 

Report No. 1 also states 
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It is not disputed Mr. Jeselnick resided at and ministered to the Roman Catholic 
community of St. Brigid in Meadville, Pennsylvania in the late 1970s. The remaining 
allegations not only reveal an inadequate investigation, but are also subject to direct rebuttal. 

Report No. 1 asserts Mr. Jeselnick would become intoxicated. This is not 
true. Mr. Jeselnick drank little, if any, alcohol in the 1970s. Addiction ran in 
his family and as a result, he was acutely aware of the negative impact alcohol 
could have on lives and very cautious about using it. Just as importantly, we 
do not know what, if any, evidence was presented to corroborate this 
allegatiOn from other witnesses who knew Mr. Jeselnick? If no such evidence 
was presented, why was it not presented? Was no effort made to ferret it out? 
Or, would it have been inconvenient and contrary to the narrative of 
unrelenting depravity presented in Report No.1? 

Report No. 1 alleges some of these events occurred at a parish employee's 
home. This is not true. Mr. Jeselnick regularly. visited members of the 
St. Brigicl'S community in their homes and shared meals with parishioners 'on 
many occasions. He never became intoxicated while visiting anyone's home 
whether an employee or a parishioner. He also does not have a memory of 
ever having dinner at a parish employee's home who hail both sons and 
daughter& Further, what if any corroborating evidence was developed and, if 
not, why not? Was there an effort to talk with neighbors, aunts, uncles, 
cousins and other parish eMploYees at the about whether Mr. Jeselnick or 
other priests frequented the home? Was there an effort to talk with other 
priests who were assigned to the parish? 

Report No. 1 mentions a "previously unidentified Deacon?! It appears he has 
now been identified. So, who is hp? Did he testify? What did he say? If he 
did not testify, was he interviewed and, if so, what did he say? If he was not 
interviewed, why not? If he is deceased, is there corroboration from the 
Diocese or Parish that this person served as Deacon at St. Brigid's during the 
time Mr. Jeselnick resided *ere? Is there evidence he visited a parishioner or 
parish employee's home with Mr. Jeselnick? Were the Deacon's wife and 
children interviewed about these allegations? 

Report No. 1 does not state the circumstances of Mr. Jeselnick's identification 
as the perpetrator. These events are supposed to have occurred 40 -years ago 
and memory is not just notoriously, unreliable, it changes, it fades and it is 
malleable.' So, when was he identified? Where was he identified? How was 

1. Lawence S. Kubie, M.D., Implications for Legal Procedure of the Fallibility of I-1;mm Memory, 109 
University of Pennsylvania Law Review, 59 (1959); Ken Eisold, Ph.D., Unreliable Memory: Why memory's 
unreliable, and what can we do about ., Psychology Today, March 12, 2012 
(https://wwwpsTchologytoday.comIusiblog/hidden-motIvey/201203/unreliable-memorv); Elizabeth Loftus, Ildw 
reliable is - your 

. 

memoir, Ted Talk, June 2013 
(httpi:/1www.tedcomitalltdelizabeth lea's thefietion of memory)(Exhibit C); and, Erica Hayasaki, How many 
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he identified? Was the. identification process sufficiently robust to withstand 
scrutiny? 

Re -port No. 1 does not reference testimony from or interviews of any other 
priest stationed at, any person employed at or a single parishioner of 
St. Brigid's during the time Mt Jeselnick resided there. Were any of these 
people called to testify or interviewed? If so, what did they have to say? If 
not, why did they not testify or why were they not interviewed? 

Report No. 1 does not address the 40 -year delay in reporting. Why did three 
men and theirs sisters, all of whom seem to have vivid memories of absolute 
horrific events, wait 40 -years to say *something? And, why did they come 
forward in 2017? 

The circumstances of Mr. Jeselnick's identification are especially important because he 
did not do what'he has been accused of doing. SO, either the testimony presented to the Grand 
Jury was not truthful or this is a case .of mistaken identification. Absent answers to these 
questions and others, Mr. Jeselnick is left shadowboxing and no one can win a shadow boxing 
match. 

Repbrt No. 1 also states 

No record of this family's abuse were located in the Diocesan 
files. When they did. come forward [in 2017], the Diocese 
direeted them to ;the Crawford CoUnty District Attorney's Office. 
. . . . [l]t was only after a family member reached out to ,a local 
newspaper reporter that they were referred to the Office of 
Attorney General. 

It is unbelievable that in 2017, 15 years after.the Catholic Church sex abuse scandal broke in the 
Boston Globe. and the publication of the "Charter for the Protection of Young Children and 
Young Pdople" was adopted, the Diocese of Brie brushed off a claim of sexual assault by one of 
its priests. It is equally unbelievable that in 2017 a family came forward to a reporter for a 
newspaper with a horrific story- of serial sexual abuse by a Roman Cathelic priest and no article 
was published. Yet, an Internet search using 'Bing®, Google® and Yahoo!® did not reveal' a 
single newspaper *article' about Mr. Jeselnick in 2017 or 2018. The lack of skepticism by the 
investigators or an explanation for how and why they were able to overcome this skepticism is 
astonishing. 

of your' memories . are Fake?, The Atlantic, November 18, 2013 
(htips://lirmy.theatlantic.comThealthiarchlve/2013/11/how-manv-of-your-memories-are-jake/281558). 

2 Betrayal -The Crisis in the Catholic Church, Investigative Staff of the Boston Globe, Little Brow' and. 
Company, May 2002. 
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Further, Report No. 1 states "it is unclear when [Mr. Jeselnick] officially retired." It is 
anything but unclear when he retired. On July 12, 2010, Donald W. Trautman, Bishop of the 
Diocese of Erie wrote 

Dear Fr. Jeselnick, .57 -eye 

I understand that you retired as a full Air Force Colonel. I 
congratulate you on that high recognition by the United States Air 
Force. 

You are a retired priest of the Diocese of Erie with the 
faculties of that diocese. I pray you will enjoy your retirement 
ye4rs. Best Wishes, 

. Fraternally yours in Christ, 

Pernial.44 rreutemean, 

Most Rev. Donald W. Trautman, STD, SSL 
Bishop dale 

Exhibit :B (Letter from.Bishop Trautman re Retiremmt, July 12, 20103. The fact that this detail 
was not known to the Grand Jury or known but omitted from Report No. 1 is deeply troubling, 
particularly in light of the fact the Grand Jury learned from a review of the files of the Diocese 
of Erie that Mr. Jeselpick's faculties as priest of the Diocese of Erie were revoked by Bishop 
Persico in 2014. This omission alone underscores the utter paucity of meaningful investigation 
and analysis as it relates to Mr. Jeselnick and suggests that none of the conclusions concerning 
his conduct should be credited. 

2. Report No. .1 Does Not Reflect Even a Modicum of Fairness to 
Mr. Jeselnick 

Mr. Jeselnick, unlike the Bishops of the various Dioceses in. Pennsylvania, was not 
invited (or subpoenaed) to appear before the Grand July or given the opportunity make a written 
submission and, therefore, neither the Grand Jury nor the Court could know he denies these 
allegation& The fundamental Constitutional rights at issue here -the inherent rights of 
mankind and due process - mandate that the investigators obtain independent corroboration of 
the allegations or at least attempt to do so and also include the results of thiS aspect of the 
investigation in their report. 

The Grand Jury. did have and could not have had the opportunity to evaluate and 
consider the issues Mr. Jesehtick has raised about the quality of the investigation or weigh the 

3 The term "faculties" refeis to permission given to a priest by his diocesan bishop or religious superior, 
legally permitting him to Perform the Sacraments. 
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countervailing evidence he may have presented. For instance, any problems with the 
identification procedure, the substance of the identification and the lack of corroboration of the 
evidence presented. 

The Grand Jug did not kn.ow he denies these allegations or that in the late 1970s he did 
not ever drink to the point of intoxication. 

Finally, the Grand Jury may not know of his many years of service to the USAF, where 
he attained the rank of Colonel and earned many commendations before being discharged 
honorably. Exhibit A (Letter from USAF re Retirement and DD -214s), It also may not know of 
his many years of faithful service to the Church.or the high -regard in which Bishop Trautman 
held him. Exhibit B. Finally, it may not know of the respect and love his family and friends 
have for him and: him for them. These are all'facts that are directly relevatit to an assessment of 
Whether he victimized and preyed on others. 

B. The Procedural Due Process Problems With Grand Jury Reports Concerning 
Private: Citizens 

Mr. Jeselnick noes not hold eleeted ofce, he is not a public official and this matte does 
not concern the public fisc. For these reasons, his conduct is not the proper subject of a grand 
jury report, or at least not the proper subject of a report where he is not accorded a much more 
vigorous version of due process. 

The scope of grand jury reporting has historically. .been limited 
to persons in government service and general conditions in a 
community. Comment has been made upon the nnfairneSs of 
such repOrts, particnlarly as they affect any public official. 
However, we should bear in mind that the great protect& of our 
democracy, Thomas Jefferson, declared that: "When . a man 
assumes a public trust, he should. consider himself es public 
prOperty." Morpl theologians approve public criticism of public 
officials as being in the public good, although they ..conderan 
such criticism of individuals' not haVing public responsibilities: 

Noah Weinsteilkand William Shaw, Grand Jury Reports -A Safeguard of Democracy, 1962:2 
Washington University Law Review 203. (January 1962)(citations omitted). 

Although, the subject of Report No. 1 may. be of some public interest, the public's 
Interest is no greater than an individual's core Constitutional rights to enjoy and defend life and 
liberty, of acquiring, possessing and protecting reputation, and of puisuing happiness. Where 
the Government elects to infringe on these rights, an individual should be afforded more process 
than the law presently permit's. 

In other cases, the Office of Attorney recognized state due process rights where there 
was no statutory directive to do so. In the Report to the Attorney General on the Investigation 
of Gerald A. Sandusky ("Moulton Report"); the Office of Attorney General embraCed that state 
due process required aspects ea government report critical of unindictedfoimer government. 
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officials that "might reasonably be understood to adversely affect [their] reputation" be 
disclosed so that the subject might be able to adequately respond to them prior to publication: 

In addition, after the report has been submitted . . . certain persons 
will be provided an opportunity to review those portions of the 
report that pertain to them and to respond prior to publication. In 
the leading case of Simon v Commonwealth, the Pennsylvania 
Crime Commission had published a report (about organized crime 
in the "bingo industry") that had a potential negative effect on the 
plaintiff's reputation. In Simon, the Commonwealth Court 
recognized a state constitutional right to reputation and held that 
the Commission's failure to provide plaintiff with advance notice 
of its criticisms an opportunity to respond before publication 
violated plaintiff's state due process rights. The Sfmai case, while 
not elaborating on precisely what process is required, appears to 
mandate that persons referenced a govcernm9nt report be 
provided: (1) those aspects of the report that might reasonably be 
Understdod to aave.fsely affect their reputation, and (2) an 
opportUnity to respond prior -to publication. In connection with 

. Our submission of the report to Judge Krwnenacker, we are 
seeking his authorization td provide notice and an opportunity to 
respond to persons who fall underthe Simon decision. 

Moulton Report pp. -1142. 

The Grand Any Act itself provides .for certain process in the context of a Grand Jury 
Report. See 42 Pa.C.S. § 4552(e) (Authorization of Response by Non -Indicted Subject). This 
process is not, however, sufficient to vindicate the rights of private citizen whose rights to enjoy 
life, protect their reputation and pursue happiness is being impaired by the Governinent. 

An elementary and fundamental requirement of due process in 
any proceeding which is to be accorded finality is notice 

. . . 

reasonably calculated, under all the circumstances, to apprise 
interested. parties of the pendency of the action and =afford them 
an oppOrtuni0 to present their objections. The notice must be of 
such nature as to reasonably convey the required information, and 
it must afford a reasonable tune for those interested to make their 
appeara.nce. 

Herder Spring Hunting Club v Keller, 143 A.3d 358, 376 (Pa. 2016) (quoting Mullane v 
Central Ranover Bank 4 Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950))(emphasis added). The opportunity to 
author a denial and rebuttal is not an opportimity present an objection, an objection by 
definition - in a legal Context presents a prospect of prevailing on the objection before the 
court. 

It is important not just pay homage to the principal of due process but also recC0-47e the 
process due is not the same in every circumstance. 
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Due process is a flexible concept which "varies with the particialar 
situation." Ascertaining what process is due entails a balancing of 
three considerations: (1) the private interest affected by the 
governmental action; (2) the risk of an erroneous deprivation 
together with the value of additional or substitute safeguards; and 
(3) the state interest involved, inclUding the administrative burden 
the additional or Substitute procedural requirements would impose 
on the state. The central demands of due process are notice and 
an "opportunity to be heard at a meaningful time and in a 
meaningful manner." 

Bundy v. Wetzel, 7-- A.3d 2018 WL 2075562, *4 (Pa. 2018)(emphasis added)(citations 
omitted); see JRv. Department of Hyinan Services, 170 A.3d 575 (Pa.Cinwlth. 2017) (placing 
teacher's name on -sexual abuse registry without a hearing violated due process); Pennsylvanio 
Bar. Association v. Corn., 607 A.2d 850 (Pa.onwlth. 1992) (placing attorneys on motor vehicle 
frand index without notice or a hearing violated procedural and substantive due process). It is 
also essential to recognize that individuals.who confront inclusion on the Department of Human 
Services ChildLine and Abuse Registry or the SORNA Registry are afforded the complete 
panoply of due process rights (notice, a hearing; discovery, cross-exarninatkin, subpoena the 
opportunity to present evidence) before suffering this indignity. 

Mr. Jeselnick, on other hand, has been .branded by the Government with these same 
labels - sexual deviant, child abuser and criminal - without being accorded any of those rights. 
The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has irreparably damaged his reputation and impaired his 
enjoyment of life, as well as his pursuit of happiness, without according him any meaningful 
due process of law. This is not right. This is not justice. 

Mr. Jeselnick requests the Court accept this response to Report No. 1 and enter an Order 
directing that it be appended to Report No. 1 and in the event the Office of Attorney General 
elects to distribute copies of Report No, 1 or post it on theinternet that it also distribute a copy 
oktiAis response and post it on. the Internet. 

Your attention to this matter is appreciated. 

Ve truly yours, 

C s oph pozzi 
cMC/tiiit 
Attachments 
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You have our hest wishes'for the flame. 
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letirid Pay Pick! (2) 



7.a:PJ.A��OF ENTRY.ltrr�·ACTlVED\.!TY ·., ... ··· ·· .. ··.· • · · 

J?.�oiiaPA 
• I.It, °$TATIOR WHERE .SEPARATED

PekaOU: AFB co
None. 

·' �3�,�������� .. -����· �����! ������-�N� �,.�� �����-�����-�� A,���-,��-J�l�ii!(�J::;'.·· ,. ... -�� :
AF.Oo:u:iineia\la.Hon Medal wHh ·2 devicea; :AF LoDievily Se:tvHe Aw-it.rd whli. 1 · 

: cl•:"rJ.�i-1 ::�t;·t�;iji;!#.� tui»���-.. ·-s�••h*!•• �. A,J, Jervh� �,4�1�:·�it .'.9.v•r, f�.• ���,-!.l'.o.ur . .Jh.b.bOJt.i, �at �onal. DeJ��,!! $•.rv 1.;e ,�ecl&l., AF .Ont. &ana1n1 {S�E -��) :. 
�,.��,r�1rn����:-:!��:,:1���:�-��l},rcrf�•-������ecrJ . · ....... - ·. · .. :··· ... :�· ... _., ... �;-:---Squaa.f.OU ·Qf fi ¢er -:�c)!.oo f� ... ·,; iree!i;• 1 Jj'el;, .. ¥6; Ohapl a�n P10 f ·••i�nal Oonl in11,Hy
Q�ii'.i-·•' t. 'f -�.��� t . .-9�\ ·e�:;·. �� *·-:r�: .o�.�p. �-· D ·p�-�-� � C � :s ·--� �i� -� : '.:A•f �2; ·0�1�q H c:�·.
Oh�p.la.f� fr���upu.1.al Oo���I!, � :'.".�!=�, J)c:_l �O; (SJ;:� �O· .. , • 

·.' 
••••

• 
• •·· ••• ·-> � • .... • .• .• � .., • 

.. 
•• • .• � • • • • •••• :- •• • • ;;. • • .• 

1t.1:,·���J0�-��:.
-��,..��""�

55 



CAIITIOWNOTTO BRAISED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION PURPOSES 

Pits 1SAH ImPoRTAur RicCIRD. 
SAFES/JAM:AT. ANYALTERAMMUNS DtrADRAWM OID 

.. . : 
- ' ' ' 

. . . 
CERTIFICATE pf mgt.f4sE'oit DISCHARGE FROM AdTiVE DUTY. . 

. 

. . . 

1.3 NA (Deal:' AVX42..i044:I 4..V.LLY".0 ' 4% 2. , DEPARIMBIT, COMPIMDINTRNO ORANGE ' ' DIAMIER.-: 
"JESEA 00)18:4L4Y_Vk-.4t..i. AIR FORCE-ANGUS ' . 

4.0.kta `...10.-.rt .. ,-.1?060.44:}i.VoiAt*P ' 

411:wilt u Ntro,.._ . ,44-14.,14.P.ArYleWEWMAMM RESERVE 081.10ATION TERMINATION DATE ' 
mph gf444,71-,,,34.!4;f4 sP7.VIA,Pfli:44*.wo.t. (ITYYMAIDO) M/A t tf: ..... :7.4 t...k...11.tekttlifett . ft.SPa tY44....1;iitiekiii . 

Ts. PLACE OF Many INTO ACTIVE DUTY 'b.'. NOMEOF RECORD itrarg oF EIMO (r-lyarld AI* orcomFANt imIlms; ffkAA*1) 
BALTIMORE MD BALI1MORE MD ' * " 
DA. ;AST DUTY ASSIGNMENT:AND MAJOR com ma b. STATION INNERESEPARATIT 
MARYLAND AND HO (PIGS) BALTIMORE Cl? ma 

A COMMAND TO INRICH TRANSFERRED . 19! P914;011E/AGE 0 . 

MG, Male of MafyIaniI - ' AMOUNT: EISO.1300 - . .... - - 
Ii. FRVAARYSFECIALTY (Li# arrnber, ilia add pars and months In OE RECORD OF SERVICE . - . VEMKS) MWRENS) 1 : VMS) soda* JAS **Mkina/spAtfaXy IWO= and Ow kirolvIng . 431FAIIMERP."711.1.3,PM0P. ft . Slintfit:ZilAS4 patio 4 s c 1 dna canoe yews.) . 

52R3, CHAPLAIN: - 
b. slimintau DATE:ansiNaPP : : t2001.:**-41WW -$VIdial t wgrAcTlyggAavic4Tills Mop , . 0 . ' 4 zittrftlig 14 ftfM:i . 

.. - VIVTgarcEl P.,TIVE SIRFE : -. ' 44 .1010,V -,4)141..--om 
. 

. i.TaTgPmaR timcnim SERVICE : top.: 4v, '..:; gififii,VAO. 
,. 

L, FORPRIPWKE : - ' :- - . . 100*(4.1eibte.g..K! al:44W 
' --?agOkV ealt,Ottig 0.0.0104.T1. 

. . 
. 

. 711- Of F.Ef TlYN PATE W PAY (*A0g ' .: , Ng* rti OWN ka4:%125ittal - . 

13. DECORATICNE3,AEDALS, BADGES, CITATIONS AND CANIPAIDN 44. Imuy4Ryzpucopy poulA6 t Tp.70*.qt neck 5: ; t!tlnreyttil !NIA* . 

DIEBitiNs AmMRDED ORAUTHDRIZED fAIMISAIM*4.Mits, . ' 
.til612118 ..: --.." .7;.. S96 . ' . Media:foils Sgivico. WM with 1 hilt lea[aludetiNr Puce . SQUADRONOFFICER SCHOOL, (BEFORa 20QE) JAN 1 i AIR 

cOinekiiiiililykOiliiith 4 pii Mat' W640 bilis-kilo:Dim Lira . COMMAND -STAFF Opkr.,gqz ;;-jOINT.fileFW ;994 JAN im, 
Award fultica op* kgekeiieri,INOIlatirDifitiso Service Medal with 1 ' : : . ' - ' ':- .. -::. -... :. - - 

service'04 An*, fa*: gOsaiSiiiiiiMeitil, Sciii*OAsii§e,rvi ' - ' - - 

Mea4.9fobai wikon 10'01*n sOiitO Pti*Y, AF ' ':' ' ' ' - , 

Ributilgiiipilliairkili . ,' ' : .. .. -.' .:.- '; . ". . 
. 

. , 
' - . . . - . 

. ... . 
I" ' - 15a.mEmeER cotrotlimixo To FosT?InErNAm ERA yFP502.1! P!!geallY004511sMtiqqPftell .. " "' ' '-' : YES X t'4° 

kyttfwspliotictftiAoympoRwaxy441.9...,ir::-: - -.. : - . ,, !. -! .- : - 

-.. - , . .. 1 YES ' ' .K0 ... , . .x . ... - . . 

If. DAy.s Acr.Rup *YE ' - . 111/ASER WAS FRO viDED COMPLETE DENTAL EXAMINATION ANO ALL APFROPRIATE YES - RO -: 

MO - '1) - ' .- - DetrALsERvicps AND TRBATNIRITSTDIN IN 'WTI. 1211101! TO I! BeARgIqu - 
.. :- 

1a. mitligisregiAMM-!6-1 .4itikeitiit*-0Mit*Ectt :T, 4'-' - T.I.- .r. 

. wnsiie..- ,..- . _ - r. . e 1" 
1'2. "latr .-igiikkilL 4911. ''.-A ' 4.12. 1% ,;1 te.! 

1 1 

at. it. , loo4 ;111: Pip `.40 4, ,:, ,i.zsr f . x sy,..$ : IV ::.--,, .--= .,-3 , 
.41-; - ,* 4,- 7)rt t rem 41 . I I C tv - t1 .4 

* *`" 6Alt1 -* vn - --1.** ft*. ,...*:-;.qd al'fid: , 
*Y. 2v. Cr.14;1 -ks « ,,,,c ..-1,. = .; 

4' . ' -in m 0 ,, -1-t,t.... --r. Ai 42,' ii ,.A - '-' s .., e' t' ..., . A iii f. 1 1-A5- -.." -,,, - ' 'wc,,,.*. t..;-13,. ' ' 
Vill.t.ti'l,. 41S.,,,....s/".W.- .12.Z, 11s. 

It N I' 4_ ' ,pi lr . 
IC 'r 14 A ,.-- .4'---'5 . %'''' ". -7.? ...y. --;a ' :144., ., '' 
... It. VD .t... 

WA 
.0pt :...': .9 . 2 `i : .A.1 Ir ..i.k ..ii 7Z...s. 4L4 ,,. 

ri .4. .- ,. -c4- - 15 .r.:, 
4;-- `k.ex.\ -i.,?.1- :4 -3; ." .i7+7 -N -l; --7,. ' 4 '... - 3. 1 

. . . - ... . 4 . - ... 

gi/P.-4110410..- ' . r ' *VW -1 - '114)-4' '' ' : ' '- 
. . . . , .."..:.. J 1 -Rt... .-t .. - ' ,...r ,. - . 4 - ,:., --. -,-.`- ,'. .__ .:11.. .,_,-...-7,1; r - fuJi,,- -L..: zl.:,--."- :2-L- nd X. 

_js. 

.-' 
' kl 

impineg -, ..z. . i = 1 . .0 .::.-..-r.--.7 " 2'.7---;---TP5.-- - ,,......4 -1- ....7.;.-772" --- 10.7: ' ,:i,Fq- g,_ --1n. 
g - ' - riiVoluitVor --.......44#3101: "' - ' MJECRI y, ...s - ,...--j, 0 tlN.111.104i VI A, ii .." ..marir.,W, a II' . 4'-' *I.Ma 24,F44/ '''' .l. 

"..?,, ..*2.... ,... . 4,6 . .. 
AW1/4%1.711.41141141r.' 4,4), 

I ' A 14 SW 6 12:. . ' 71e-cAlzkagiit if' ' Ii% . -Asa ...v.:Jr.:sax er, ...A. to& ' c'.:." 

Ei0 000:14S4Auriliteitio;413:200 PREvloqs !ERRS is OBSOLETE 1tgobEk4 

56 



OSOTION.. NOT TO OS.tiSED FOR 
IOENOFICATION PURPOSE - 

THIS Is IW IMP.SRTANT.NSCORD. 
asfalumisiy- 

CqttilcATE OF 0.ELOsii*alioioitiGEERDmADim#Dui* 

AN't /43131.XNNIN tN MiAENOF1r Tem 

11904NagifiS ptir2:14fj4--.4tiisp,,..; 
JESCIOr le:Odell't 1 4.x../ip 
fAttmso.dre0:1,:fArg '0A f,11.4_ 

2. .DEPARTIAENT, comPcitioymo IMAticli -...z'A:..zZ-11' 4_,. - A - ;;:lijfirt 
FpFtc,g-mpus 

.. ... 
- . EmATEcrft. AYak 

-: 

t I i jeolgoE411311.14s. DATE Of sism ITYYVANTO) E. SESERNg ,'I c er il- , N spa -,..--- - 
vol. ..yitzrzo. iMT.74-k>of 

. to,4 . eii-IS:54101.A.4afifthriV:C 
wkartlfs-17 

(441.,1,e.44s4r6..ay ,- ,,,- . - ,-, . - --, --. , 

'OF 

MYY,02.90 NMI ' - e_ 

a. PLACE of swim Sirs ACTIVE DUTY 
DALTIMDR MD . 

b. HOME RECO !ID ATTI.IRE 9! F11:firr (My arrd its* 4r4;osip411 addrass N Mown) 
BALTIMORE MD ' 

la. LAST DuTy ASSIGUIEINT Nip MAJOR COMMAND 
MARYLAND ANG.1-10 (NOS) ' 

D. STATION *PEKE SWARM!) . . 
.- . -- 

DALTIM0)3E CTY MD 

L COMMAND TO WHICH TRANSFERRED . 

.410e.Oltagg)400 ' 
. . 

- - 

lq. Sal COVERAGE ED pNe 
. ... 
Asourna250,000 ' . .... . , 

II. pi:, num serscuaay pm whoa& uresfloyearx and moos ir; 
" spickilY. I. fs I additbinsIsped*orstatheis ind Ow iarming 
perrodschheinIxorro - . 

5283, CHAPLAIN, 
, 

. 

- 

. : .. ... . . - 

12. mooRDoFSERINCE Yoram MOnnis(s) . DAYS) 

_44 pme grime) AD las ppooD . Atotlita *tom 
b SEPARATION PATE ThisVINNON ' OW% itiW.S4ki 
cNgriAllVE4WITETOS MKT. ; tklakteatOlgtitei Z1 -5M;.4.1 ' d!.r,f4:FR/POPliViiEgYICE '. ItginglaikWig atiRai4h1.$ 

- 

ftTPPII;PVCMINAI.M.VP ileAVIA .r.:_11V914.4 033. VcVMOWT-T 
',WNW i*ViCE : ' : Fekt045**;t474 1tf *i- M: 

s-OgA.SS.syRE- .. . ; , --. titOiftiViSTV,31112.- 1 

II-Prg.CR.E PMEPFPAY GRADE , 149(141W4,14 -1..4*mg. _..-- IA .DEIARATIUMI, INEDAISAIADOSLCITATIO__NS-ANIk_.PAMPSIAN .. - 
RIEBONS AWARDED OR AUTHOW203 Mirpo/fur glitwwww) :' . 

MOrtIo04Ol Sainiti /hail With i oak leaf data; AlrFoita ... - 
ehdaUon 'Midst *41 11 oak teat 00igrkliF Outstanding Unit 

ward *II"' . ' if &it*, tilliorpf Siiiiii Waal wki I 
' - &ki* Expo 

K01641 War!BWTertritliFliqeINVe!fiedaNIWOit.ieS24. ' - 00 MO 4iiiiiii - - .: - '....'..: 
. -.., - - 

- . .. . . . , ... 

1431.441INYJNINCATKIN Irmo! AV! Pan* frMt!*ind.nx51111070!te . : '' 

SQUADRON OFFICES SCHOOL (BEFORE ZIOS). AM 11i96. AIR 
COMMAND STAFF COLLEGE JOINT' (BEFORE 2005). ?Ns), *om. 

. - ' 
.: . 

. , . 

. - 
. ' 
. 

. 

isememaist mugwump To pplrynETNAlliarpur,arofw,A,Ifitr4cimpb.RAN .- -,.. 
...bi'lligig1044GRAPuxrgORgoimymigt : , '-! *-- -..-,, -- - - -:: ..- - - - . 

.... - - 
X' NO - 

.: 00.; 
- - .. .., ez..: 

. ... . .. . . ..' 
if..p4y3 mmwep LEAVE ' - - 

.. 0 .' .PAID7- T, MrEMEIERINAS rvt ovrdio comnor Dean EXAMINATION AMI) ALL APPROPiyqk 
- 'CIFNTIM-IEfofFEIANP.T.f.if4TREtfr v.17411014 DANT Mr? irn? )3EPAR.Friow ' ' 

ES - 
- x 

. - 

Wc131 , a `-'7- --...., .,.. 

i 1_:- -{, oca... .. A e . ipivcsk-ti 

'',...14-= 12. -c., 'Wei rid d"t' 4- `4 L'Art 4 - 
-001......,IxFed.irtqnsty , - , 1:%.,.1 _. - 

' von:044 , 16,AbATIO'7-11 g - -5, 

' VtPini"11 :1: . , . 
-1- -.1.--4. -,,,,,t- = - " itiNfna .Wtre 

1 - ?-''' : .,..1,..'israf%7:if,-4 a.-....a.iveso... h . - ..,.- 

4.41:,' 7.. ' ilte, i.' IppX auMearo. , -, .., 
., -.41 .' 1.= .1.47" . ,- ";'' 'i---, , 

- nw e ' -I '- '4- - k. Is ' zw- 11",-''' 
1 ...ti. ,,a: ) 11 , lit- :11,00 ..) ' A. '4. . ,,- . I i 4121 0.. 

....i.. ' ',' 4 % ifac . ) 

4.-T." - {him*.- - ' . 4 6. et 41.0i ...' 
# q4 'Phaa 4401, ; I.; a .-41.` 

s",t: 74 

.. 1- , .4 - .. . 
,:t 1 

Ai .,,....) J.2 ..14 - : , 'T.0'...,,,'-'. int ..-.1--t -17, 

- ,. ilk" _ - 't.N.-va. i .. 1-a. s 40.1r4i - - j'k-- ,,r_cy'-,, -v;: 
or: - ' ' -,,Lt 

. .. 
.. .glqZ' " IAA . . Iwitielf4grisastrai.' , 44; --. - nil 

I . J:,._ i . - '-` .1.0e i *.a....-"Wi 
- - . - 

a47.- =,..-, --...-.,-,, - A t 111,1-7. , 7,--77--4,...--779-=-,-7- .-7-- ,, , -rn, ,,,,,, 1 ,,,----,-,--711-Ar , 7 ' 

- i,.-.--,:n.4-40.aar.= r.:, 47-----...-7fr.- - ;- rz,otip,.... -.-- c --,14-.. 
.- , -. -, -- 4. - = ..i- ...7-iiii. :,_ - 

s.iF' 
'I. -t44 , cri. Tr, FP _ , r_ ' ''' 1, 4 MY _ : I !.'44-. ;.:'-.... e :i " a 14, C 1r' ' - ' - -4`,J,''' 

_ . 
- v- -r- '.41 ;$-, ' m L'i WT'.." -.: ' -'.-.Th ' 0 s f- 31,17A, 

-rt* rl - --N- OA . k.,:k41,7 . . :IT.*.lk :VI; < -,---). 

.10 00 4000:.* .PRESNSIS WM411:110E1361= . 

57 



CAUION: N61.110 BEN& 
OPPOSES 

TN IS RECOD. ANY AMP* Ig trADARA 
. . . - ' - - - ' . " ' 

cix11F.c.47E-orAPLE4WeR womR4@ FROM ACTIVE DUTY 
" - " 

. 

- . 

-2' - " : -'.' ; '. -..--,- - 7 ' .- 1:',-:j 
*il''''',-.1.1f-. i7/ 4..if -72/---,.. ,_1:0:2"---- -L-1:.:..: . I Z 4.. i .1 ' 

tf.6.,41,%11,7 11: 74 

V ,.-_, ...1.2:.71t--7: i5,--i -?..r-T1',1-.--1F-i7: 7-.,';' -7 - ' '7-71 ' S. VAT OF ilitItY 0111101,100 ..;LJ_2 1 - A N ' `''' 
rrivoiiii4 NONE ' 

' T 

ra.r ie OF IINTOT INTO ACTIVE PUTT - i.h.nipiug.9F.P gEcon AT T1 
. 

BALTIMORE JP- ' 

.14430 woe/Aft 
. . 

. 
. 

sii..- um p TY- ' "NMFAT iuyo pm commAiro -...-- 6: sTATioN rigs' xgrAFA .5. . . 

175 WING' iiird ACC 
. .. 

- - - . - MSAP 8 itt4ORE MD 
L CONUVIANOTO !OR* TRAN/FlOggp ' ' ' 

- IL EGU coymm 
'AMOUNT: 

, . 
. . . . ... . 

110PLE 
' tilli 

upMA*yspfcuLiY11.4.40nW fi 
4Pgdalt.:4 .1.1it..?If*falial.41atahi MAIMS 84 otkowfiyilatoosir 

. 

.1 V. 
Sri" 7i.MMAN.7 . 

. . . , 
00183 .012/136' OODYS 

-744tE07.05TIOWIIEDikit!MgEs....qtkrioNSPI?. cANIVAIN 
11113505s*PUIPO.OR AYTHO.f!ZP (00:04.04i14.4 

TR, LS Vfift :014 -- AWL OVW/ 
00i At i ..VV, I 

AM; ,SWVOLV4 ØF Wi 5 :701.4., 
WA IA 0 . ' 

itiit111/1-111/./i/t//iY/t11./1// 
TOIPt1:1Wg 

15,17A11 
:f 

17, RECORD PF isElPiKR . : 

tiATit prism IIIIS MOO 
grnigsfoR.e*s mop - 

' lEcTrifiStENCI IOW WOO 

I t 

bigiihoot 

itTF411.116t.ACTOSSOIVIC1 

4.-70Tmlnol in:icon:tom* 
. 

a:- 

' ii...:EmzuvaltourrAvotpm 

14imitrroymocATimir0.*-0-#40?- 

0-4**44.144. %.1n! 

ixarigov 

1.1r . 
- - 

Alan* 

; 
toiativipti*c70sTAE-10.494." Yip.k.Lalli: .00 *- 

-446 

. . . 

Doom VIANINATIoVIND TioN 
. -7-- 

BOIT4U;$141VO4AND-INMINEFfr Wrfilifte90AY0 TO MIA 

f' - t. t t - t.; e - ' " - : -" 

DD famit' tiTomATEW-Fge,. 
58 - 

; ""4. -1:(!r"7-4-t, 

Ifik :41& 
ir 



crr .yo es uszo fok IV* PuRposES 
THIS IS AR IMPORTANT' RECORD. 

. 
ARV AtTERV*SaniejtRAR- ED AREAS 

- 
clig.iitr.AFE, oFitax40 434 DISCHARGE MOM ACTIVE . 

. . 

p ,7771,' ! i -, L--7, ::17 - ---4 t' TI -,, 1 . 71+ : ,7.-T!Tfr.,!_Ti.;::'41.,U1:(':_,/,''.',..)..;.73 

., - - , . I, IA i J 
777" 'T --w T S 1.:.7 TT? 2._ c: 7,i,-rs; ::j I. DATE Of NOM irfIrMNpq 
5.Mf.,,-o) t: ;. , 

.' 'alitiveyiNT 

'1. NESENK0.111114719N. 31 r':Pfr. NON 
. ..., ., 

.: : 

./4971004509 'NONE 
=4; r ca 4 , T -1-- D 

. . 

PALTITORtbil),. . . 

... . . ....... . 

4001 ROUlliVit4P RD . 

BALTIMORE 1,P7,12.187102 

. - ,. . , . . 

. . 
. 

*ST 7 ... MqN.MaNT ANN !AMP; COMMAND' - 

170 WING WG ' A. I . . 

11# SWIG!. IiIIME STP414TED . . 
. . . 

Saki BAIiiiMORE MD . . 

!:COMMAND TO 11111I1q! TIONSPERNED .1 - 

:40410PRT:. 
11, PRIMARY SPECIArry. jUst maty4 tgeardartfrii *IlliCitUil 

, ijseWiy. ite'#iitkitstifitkAt its6k# iii4 &at invkiwaik* cf 
tifse aim magi, 

. 
.S2R3 : &WIMP . . .. 
OWLS , 0 Me 00DYS 
,11/111/111/1/1//I . 

. 

' 

. 

' 
. . . 

12MCO.RD. OFAIIIMcg . . BiZal LZWi; .' DAY 4 .'. 

A.-telEIRITIRM ids rills taloa , !- :- , , , , . (r.., ,i ;,,, 
Ir. SEPAIW.HOI.I *DVS Tlas Paw, Fzi,:f7,--7,r = 77,,im: - , 

-tour Agin gimes TOM 141100 r_t7i, L .1 

.4 Itstikttti AVIA saVies f7f3 !.'..i L. -1L' ) ,-;. .. 

* - ..-. ' " .--. :*:.* --Li..i,-__'-:-7:I'L.i:i=L-1')i 

. ir: . =Tie* PAY mat .1 '-/- -_.; ,., .,2_, . ".-'71,--Z,7i:-.'.: 
*3.-1*C9MT.1010,41EDALS, BANB.-arATioNs ppaireAm - 104IIITIAAY F.DUCAT/IMPurse Otis! iiiiKirlOck. al4lillOki*f" 

`.'itilei.001.V44) : . .. :. 

NONE '4.. : . . ' 

- // i.I.// ii /I/ / /ft/ / i / i i // 
. 

. 

. 
. 

. 
. - - - . .. . - 

NO 4.°IIS *AVM!. OR VTNONIZEO '''(41*#419.4k114 
T# j-i'llig- ''W/0 ..., ow ;::. :Am i ' iou ..W/4 :AO., 
10/74V:Iiii 4 -'01;(11%,:mPiki. AEi 10. V.L 
PPli.;: 41kfl'.*Yo.:.015..i :00 'Vf/S ...0%.91. :A4P,A 
Wij. '.Oltto i ' : ' . ' . ..; 

/////i/1/1/,//iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiit 
...y4i,...0.#,..._.. : ".,g --': MBE41014ff jOV: y *hs0 *!**-..miN44;41#1 tfotiAtAtit4isTANcE PROD 7;i 

..i: iiiiiZAtiti:-:.1- -iii ii- .:2 -ii.- . -...'..- . : :-. = . , . ,. - . . ...- - . .,:-..::: - BEA rrigm ism 
it *vt.:. 
. ; Mg 0 ;. b....... "-..-- 

f,Iiii*EitTasfit4iitiiiiiitibiEfititifAitiCiliitOmoiikatiAttikiiiiiiiii14 . IM 7 " .- 
. ..)41Mat4P1.11510Mc!IREAMIEHTYnYktit4N0as:PRI0A194.401Rig!04 . . iiiii :lt.: 

PREVIOUS 
,:e4r 

MEMBER I 

59 



Exhibit B 

60 



DioceseErie 
giox10397 

Tennsglifrania... 165140397 

office af the tisk), 

July 12 2916 

§t9Ptief E. 4PsfiniCk 

,"tA* - - 
Dear 11A-tita' 

I :understand that ypi; halm :retired aegfull 10*.F.ocoe Colonel. I 

congratiiiata you on that high recognition bythe'United :Statet Air' Force: 

.You are a retired Ole* of the plocese of Erie with the faculties of that 
dioc00; I pray that you will 011011.04r retirement years. Best wishes.' 

Fraternally yours in Christ, 

enclosures 

Most Rev- DonaY4 W. Trautman, STD, S_ SL 
Bishop of Erie 
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